	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG16955

	Date FOI request received: 22nd July 2025

	Date FOI response: 4th September 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE:  

REQUEST: This is a Freedom of Information request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the “Act”). Please provide the following information you have pertaining to ADHD and Autism assessments and post-diagnostic services within your Trust / Health Board. 
I have included tables below so you can see how the data should be broken down. However, if possible, please use the excel spreadsheet attached to the request to input the data.  
1. Please provide your total annual spend and total number of patients (for each of the last three financial years) on ADHD and Autism assessments, broken down by age categories as listed below. 
*For definition of “third party private providers” please see below. An example list of providers (for ADHD) can be found here
OUR RESPONSE:
TOTAL

Apr-22-Mar-23

Apr-23-Mar-24

Apr-24-Mar-25

ADHD assessments – patients 18 years old and over

Total number of patients

277 
346 
424
Total annual spend

£816,642
£710,312
£1,073,662
ADHD assessments – patients <18 years old

Total number of patients
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all assessments across 2 services to determine.
Total annual spend
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all assessments across 2 services to determine.
Autism assessments - patients 18 years old and over

Total number of patients
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all assessments to determine.
Total annual spend
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all spend within the service to determine.
Autism assessments - patients <18 years old

Total number of patients
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all assessments across 2 services to determine.
Total annual spend
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of all spend within 2 services to determine.
2. For Apr-24-Mar-25, please split out the total number of patients / annual spend from question 1 by those delivered in-house vs those delivered by third party private providers* (for Apr-24-Mar-25). Please use one row for each third party private provider and please also include the pathway / contract type for each third party private provider (e.g. block contract, right to choose): 

Provider

Apr-24-Mar-25

Pathway

ADHD – 18 years old and over patient numbers

ADHD – <18 years old patient numbers

Autism – 18 years old and over patient numbers

Autism – 18 years old patient numbers

Total annual spend

Example: Provider A
Right to Choose
X
X
X
£Xk
Example: Provider B
Block contract
X
Example: In-house delivery
n/a
Total (should align with question 1 total for Apr-24-Mar-25)

OUR RESPONSE: Within Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland we are on a block contract and have not contracted out to a third party.
3. For Apr-24-Mar-25, please provide your total annual spend on the following post-diagnostic services. Please find definitions for post-diagnostic services at the end of the request.  Please include volumes where your Trust / Health Board has commissioned third party provider(s) to deliver the service.

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.
Annual spend

Prescriptions

Medication

Therapies

Psychoeducation

Other support services

ADHD – patients 18 years old and over

ADHD – patients <18 years old

Autism - patients 18 years old and over

Autism - patients <18 years old

4. What is the FTE of employed clinicians in the Trust / Health Board who can conduct ADHD / Autism assessments, or prescribe ADHD medications? If possible, please split by role type. Please provide answers based on FTE (rather than headcount). Please exclude vacancies. 
ADHD assessments

Autism assessments

ADHD prescriptions

Psychiatrists

Paediatricians

Specialist nurses

Speech and language therapists

Clinical psychologists

Social workers

Other

Total (FTE)

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.
5. Please provide the current number of patients, that are currently waiting for an ADHD or Autism assessment at your Trust / Health Board. Please also provide the average (mean) time spent on the wait list before receiving an assessment at your Trust / Health Board. Please include the date which your figures are based on. 

ADHD assessments

Autism assessments

Number of patients 
(18 years old and over)

8508 as of 13 August 2025.
34 as of end of July 2025.
Average wait time
(18 years old and over)

168.3 weeks as of 13 August 2025.
6 weeks as of end of July 2025.
Number of patients 
(<18 years old)

4548 as of end of July 2025.
5540 as of end of July 2025.
Average wait time
(<18 years old)

83 weeks as of end of July 2025.
80 weeks as of end of July 2025.
 



